

URBAN REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY

Jazzmin Cobble – Chair

George Turner- Secretary

Tara Graves-Member

Tammy Grimes-Member

Rob Turner-Member

URA SPECIAL CALLED MEETING AGENDA

September 12, 2022 at 9:00 p.m.

Citizen Access: Stonecrest YouTube Live Channel

- I. CALL TO ORDER: Chair ~ Jazzmin Cobble
- II. ROLL CALL: City Clerk ~ Sonya Isom

III. AGENDA ITEMS:

1. Adoption of Bond Resolution for Urban Redevelopment Plan

IV. EXECUTIVE SESSION:

(When an executive session is required, one will be called for the following issues:1) Personnel, 2) Litigation, 3) Real Estate)

V. ADJOURNMENT

Americans with Disabilities Act

The City of Stonecrest does not discriminate on the basis of disability in its programs, services, activities, and employment practices.

If you need auxiliary aids and services for effective communication (such as a sign language interpreter, an assistive listening device or print material in digital format) or reasonable modification to programs, services or activities contact the ADA Coordinator, Sonya Isom, as soon as possible, preferably 2 days before the activity or event.



CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM

SUBJECT: Resolution Approving the Urban Redevelopment Plan

AGENDA SECTION: (*check all that apply*)

□ PRESENTATION □ PUBLIC HEARING □ CONSENT AGENDA □ OLD BUSINESS □ OTHER, PLEASE STATE: Click or tap here to enter text.

CATEGORY: (check all that apply)

 \Box ORDINANCE \boxtimes RESOLUTION \Box CONTRACT \Box POLICY \Box STATUS REPORT

OTHER, PLEASE STATE: Click or tap here to enter text.

ACTION REQUESTED: 🛛 DECISION 🗆 DISCUSSION, 🗆 REVIEW, or 🗆 UPDATE ONLY

Previously Heard Date(s): Click or tap to enter a date. & Click or tap to enter a date.

Current Work Session: Click or tap to enter a date.

Current Council Meeting: Monday, September 12, 2022

SUBMITTED BY: Alicia Thompson

PRESENTER: Winston Denmark

PURPOSE: Resolution to approve the urban redevelopment plan.

FACTS: The Urban Redevelopment Plan will afford maximum opportunity, consistent with the sound needs of the City as a whole, for the rehabilitation or redevelopment of the urban redevelopment area described in the Urban Redevelopment Plan by private enterprise. This resolution is presented for approval of this plan.

OPTIONS: Approve, Deny, Defer Click or tap here to enter text.

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approval

ATTACHMENTS:

- (1) Attachment 1 Resolution 2022-XX
- (2) Attachment 2 Click or tap here to enter text.
- (3) Attachment 3 Click or tap here to enter text.



CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM

- (4) Attachment 4 Click or tap here to enter text.
- (5) Attachment 5 Click or tap here to enter text.

RESOLUTION APPROVING URBAN REDEVELOPMENT PLAN

WHEREAS, pursuant to Chapter 61 of Title 36 of the Official Code of Georgia Annotated, entitled the "Urban Redevelopment Law," as amended (the "Urban Redevelopment Law"), the City Council of the City of Stonecrest (the "City") held a public hearing on September 12, 2022 on a proposed urban redevelopment plan entitled "The City of Stonecrest Revised City Hall Urban Redevelopment Plan" (the "Urban Redevelopment Plan"), a copy of which is on file with the City; and

WHEREAS, public notice of such public hearing was published in (1) <u>The Champion</u> <u>Newspaper</u>, a newspaper having a general circulation in the area of operation of the City, on September 8, 2022 and (2) the <u>On Common Ground News</u>, a newspaper having a general circulation in the area of operation of the City, on September ____, 2022, and proof of such publication is on file with the City; and

WHEREAS, the City has prepared and adopted a general plan for the physical development of the City as a whole (giving due regard to the environs and metropolitan surroundings) (the "General Plan") pursuant to the Urban Redevelopment Law; and

WHEREAS, no families will be displaced from the urban redevelopment area described in the Urban Redevelopment Plan, and therefore no method for relocation of such families need be provided; and

WHEREAS, the Urban Redevelopment Plan conforms to the General Plan; and

WHEREAS, the Urban Redevelopment Plan will afford maximum opportunity, consistent with the sound needs of the City as a whole, for the rehabilitation or redevelopment of the urban redevelopment area described in the Urban Redevelopment Plan by private enterprise; and

WHEREAS, the Urban Redevelopment Plan constitutes an appropriate part of the City's workable program for utilizing appropriate private and public resources to eliminate and prevent the development or spread of pockets of blight, to encourage needed urban rehabilitation, and to provide for the redevelopment of pockets of blight, all as set forth in the Urban Redevelopment Law; and

WHEREAS, after careful study and investigation, the City desires to approve the Urban Redevelopment Plan;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Stonecrest, that all statements, findings, and recitations set forth in the above and foregoing preambles are hereby determined and declared to be true and correct.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Urban Redevelopment Plan and the urban redevelopment project set forth therein are hereby approved.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that any and all resolutions in conflict with this resolution be and the same are hereby repealed.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this resolution shall be effective immediately upon its adoption by the City Council of the City.

PASSED, ADOPTED, SIGNED, APPROVED, and **EFFECTIVE** this 12th day of September 2022.

CITY OF STONECREST

(SEAL)

By:___

Attest:

Mayor

City Clerk

CITY CLERK'S CERTIFICATE

I, **SONYA ISOM**, the duly appointed, qualified, and acting City Clerk of the City of Stonecrest (the "City"), **DO HEREBY CERTIFY** that the foregoing pages of typewritten matter constitute a true and correct copy of a resolution adopted on September 12, 2022 by the City Council of the City in a meeting duly called and assembled in accordance with applicable laws and with the procedures of the City, by a vote of _____Yea and _____Nay, which meeting was open to the public and at which a quorum was present and acting throughout, and that the original of the foregoing resolution appears of public record in the Minute Book of the City, which is in my custody and control.

GIVEN under my hand and the seal of the City, this 12th day of September 2022.

(SEAL)

City Clerk, City of Stonecrest